Capitalisation
rate

484 Nayland Road, Nelson JLL 39,673 6.750% 5.125%

1 Fraser Street, Timaru JLL  21,876 6.125% 5.125%

2022 Opening
carrying value

$000

Additions/
(disposals)

$000

Straight-line
adjustment

$000

Revaluation
gain

$000

Closing
carrying value

$000

484 Nayland Road, Nelson  50,600  -   264  2,236  53,100

1 Fraser Street, Timaru  -   33,233  37  30  33,300

Total investment property  50,600  33,233  301  2,266  86,400

2021 Opening
carrying value

$000

Additions/
(disposals)

$000

Straight-line
adjustment

$000

Revaluation
gain

$000

Closing
carrying value

$000

484 Nayland Road, Nelson  -   50,562  -   38  50,600

Total investment property  -   50,562  -   38  50,600

In arriving at the independent valuer's assessment of fair value they have considered both the capitalisation
and discounted cashflow approaches to the valuation. The sales comparison approach informed the basis of
the appropriate capitalisation and discount rates to be used.

The two approaches used resulted in a valuation range of $86.1m - $86.7m with a value of $86.4m being adopted.

Capitalisation rate sensitivity analysis:

-0.25% bp
$000

Actual
$000

+0.25% bp
$000

484 Nayland Road, Nelson 55,400 52,700 50,300

1 Fraser Street, Timaru 35,100 33,400 31,800

90,500 86,100 82,100

Discount rate sensitivity analysis:

-0.25% bp
$000

Actual
$000

+0.25% bp
$000

484 Nayland Road, Nelson 54,600 53,500 52,600

1 Fraser Street, Timaru 33,800 33,200 32,600

88,400 86,700 85,200

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS5.0

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2022

Annual Report 2022 25

Accounting policy

Investment property is property (land or buildings) held to earn rental or for capital appreciation, rather than
for use by the Company in the ordinary course of business or held for sale.

Investment properties are initially measured at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent annual
measurement is based on the fair value model. Fair value is based on active market prices, adjusted if
necessary, for any difference in the nature, location or condition of the specific asset at the reporting date.
Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment properties are recognised in profit